
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
G R E G  A B B O T T  

No\ eiiiber 30, 2006 

Mr. Aseni Eltiar 
Arlington Police Department 
Legal Division 
Mail Stop 04-0200 
Post Ofiicc Box 1065 
Arliiiytoli, Texas 76004-1065 

Dear Mr. Eltiar: 

Yo11 ask whether cevtaiii informatioil is subject to required public disclosure under the Public 
Information Act (tlie "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Yotir request was 
assigiicti ID# 265699. 

Tile Arliiiyton Police Department (the "department") ~.eccivcil 21 i-cqi~cst ibr: (1) police 
rcports pertaining to five 11ained ii~dividiials from Sei~ien1ber2005 to tliepreselit; (2) any 91 1 
calls ]>crtaiiiirig to a specified address fi-oiii September 2005 to tile present; and (3) tlie naiiies 
of any officers w11o have respo~ided multiple tiiiies to sucli calls. You claiiii that the 
s~ibniitted inforiiiation is excepted from disclostire under section 552.108 ofthe Government 
Code. We have coilsidered the exception you claim aiid reviewed the submitted 
iiiforniatioti.' 

Section 552.1 OS(a) oftlie Goverrimcnt Code excepts froin disclosiii-c "[ijnfomiation held by 
a law eiifhi-ccnient agency or proscciitoi- that deals with the detcctio~i, investigation, or 
prosecution oi'crinic. . . it (1) rcleasc of rlie i~iforrnation would iiitct-few with tile detection, 
investigalioii, 01- proseciition of crime." Gov't Code 552.10S(a)(1). Generally, a 
~overnmentai  body claiming section 552.108 must reasoiiably explai~i how and why the 
release of tlie requested iiiforniation would interfere with law enforcement. See Gov't Code 
5s 552.108(a)(1), .30l(e)(l)(A); seeirlsoE.~pnrteP~~~titt, 55 1 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You 

I To the C X I C I ~ ~  iiiiy additioiiiil i-csponsire iiiihi-iiiatioii existed on tlic (I;itc tlic departiiieiit i-ccsived this 
r~ijiicsi. i \c  IISE!IIIIC yoti l i t t i  c released i t .  liyoir 11;iic not i~Ic;~scO m y  siicli iccorils. yoii iniiisi do so tit this time. 
Sce ( ; , I \  ' t  Ctiiic $\ \  552.301(;1). ,302: s i ~  ( i / . \ i ,  Oi'cii Rpcoi-iis 1)ectbiuii So.  604 ( 2 0 0 0 )  ( ~ f  govcriiiiicntal body 
coiicliiiics tli;it iio cxccpiii~ns ;lppiy to ~cqi ics l~i l  iiiiiii-iiiiitioii, i t  iiiiist ~.cIciisc iiihriiiii!ioii its 50011 21s li~ssible). 
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indicate that the submitted information relates to pending criminal investigations. Based on 
your representations and our review, we determine that the release of  the submitted 
information would interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. See 
Hozrston Clzronicle Publ'y Co. b: Ci[y ofHof~sfon, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.- 
Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writ ref'dn.r.e. perczlrinm, 536 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976) (court 
delineates law enforcement interests that are present in active cases). 

We note, however that basic information about an arrested persorl. ail ar-rest, ora crime is not 
excepted fi-om disclosure uncier section 552.108. Gov't Code 5 552.108(c). Such basic 
inforn~ation refers t o  the inforn~ation held to be public i n  Hoi~storl Cilroilicle, 531 
S.W.2d 177. SeeOpen Records Decision No. 127 (1976)  summa^-izing types ofinforniation 
considered to be basic information). 

We note that an arrestee's social security ni~mberis confidential pursnant to section 552.147 
of the Government Code, \vhich provides that "[tlhe social security number of a living 
person is excepted from" required public disclosure under the Act. Gov't Code S 552.147. 
Accordingly, the department must withhold the social security number of the arrcstec in the 
submitted info~niation pursuant to section 552.147 ofthe Government Code.' 

In snmniary, the arrestee's soc~al secnrity nlrinber milst be withheld under section 552.147 
of the Government Code. With the exception of basic infor~iation, the department may 
withhold the remaining submitted information pursuant to section 552.108 of the 
Government Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular records at isstre in  this ~reqiiest and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detern~ination regarding any other records or any other circuiiistances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For example, governn7ental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.30 l(f). Ifthe 
governmental body wants to challeitge this ruling, the govcrninental body miist appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calcndar days. 1~f. 5 552.324(b). In order to get the 
fill1 benefit of such an appeal, the governnlciital body must file siiit within 10 calendar days. 
Id.  3 552.353(b)(3), (c). If thc govesnme~ital body does not ;ippeal this rtrliiig and the 
governmental body does not coinply \vitii it, then both tlie requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id. t; 552.321(a). 

' ~ c  note tliat section 552.147(b) of tile Government Code aittlio~-ires a govcrntncnt;~l body to redact 
a livingpersoii's social sccur-jry ~ii~rnbc~.fi-o~ii public release without tile necessity ofrcqiiesting a decision from 
this oiiicc litider the Act. 
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If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body 
will either release the public records proniptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestorsho~ild repot? that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a cornplaitit with the district or county 
attorney. Id. 9 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the govemniental body to withliold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. 9 552.321(a); Texas Dep't of Pub. Snjefy v. Gilbreatll, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that illidel- the Act tlie release of information t r ig~crs  certain procediires 
for costs and charges to tile requestor.. If recot-ds are released in conipliance with this ruling, 
be sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Q~iestions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has q~~es t ions  or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comnients within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Lauren E. Kleine 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 265699 

Enc. Submitted docuiiicnts 

c: Ms. Jillianne Banks 
3913 Orlando Springs 
Fort Worth, Texas 76132 
(wio enclosures) 


